ADDITIONAL SERVICES (JEEVES CASH SERVICE) - Schedule D to the Program Agreement

The Company and Jeeves hereby agree on certain additions to the Program Agreement as outlined in this Schedule D to the Program Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Program Agreement.

WHEREAS: It is the intent of the parties to provide to the Company Jeeves' electronic card versions of its credit, debit and/or prepaid cards, or other digital money storing services, online services, online platform and software management tools, which (a) allows the Company (and its Users) to make electronic transactions with other business parties using a digital means for transferring funds or making transactions for goods and services, and (b) allows the Company (and its Users) to securely store digital versions of payment methods, store funds and track payment histories (as defined in the Program Agreement, "Jeeves Digital Services"). The Company intends to use Jeeves Digital Services for its eligible business-to-business payment transactions, which may include foreign currency conversions ("Jeeves Cash Services"). As such, the "Services" provided under the Program Agreement shall include Jeeves provision Jeeves Cash Services hereunder.

- 1. **Definitions**. The following definitions shall apply to this Schedule:
- "Transaction Fee": The transaction fee quoted by Jeeves to the Company at the time of the transaction.
- "FX Fee": The FX fee quoted by Jeeves to the Company at the time of the transaction.
 - 1. **Effective Date/Duration.** The amendments set forth in this <u>Schedule D</u> shall be effective as of the Effective Date. Jeeves may terminate Jeeves Cash Services at any time.
 - 2. **Jeeves Cash Service.** The Company may request access to the payment product through Jeeves Cash Services so that, upon instruction from the Company, Jeeves shall make, **in the name and on behalf of Company**, (a) deposits or payments to suppliers, vendors or other third-party service providers or (b) transfers for other purposes permitted by Jeeves, in its sole discretion, in each case, as indicated by Company, and which will either (i) be credited against the Company's prepaid amount held in the Company's account or (ii) be debited from additional funds paid by Company upon initiation of the transaction through the Company's Jeeves Digital Services dashboard. As consideration for the Jeeves Cash Services, the following will be paid by applying the applicable fees to the total transaction amount at the time the Company initiates the transaction:
 - 3. For each transaction made through Jeeves Cash Services, the Company shall pay Jeeves the Transaction Fee, calculated and paid on the date of, and at the time of, the transaction. Such Transaction Fee will be remitted through the Jeeves Digital Services dashboard and/or netted from the total amount of the transaction.
 - 4. For foreign currency services made through the Jeeves Cash Services (*i.e.*, payments made requiring cross-border services), the Company shall pay Jeeves the FX Fee, calculated on the date of, and at the time of, the transaction. Such FX Fee will be remitted through the Jeeves Digital Services dashboard and/or netted from the amount of the transaction. In addition, any foreign currency transaction will reflect the net of the total amount transferred, **taking into account any positive or negative effect of the foreign exchange rate as determined by Jeeves at the time of the transaction**. For foreign exchanges, Jeeves will use the current exchange <u>FX spot rate</u> at which a currency pair can be bought or sold using prevailing quote for any given currency pair at the time of the transaction and in Jeeves sole discretion.
 - 5. With regard to new or increased fees imposed by any Third Party Service Providers (as defined in the Program Agreement), including Card Brands, Sponsors or other financial services companies providing support for any Jeeves Services provided hereunder or under the Program Agreement, including but not limited to interchange fees, assessment fees, transaction fees, FX fees, and other costs or fees, Jeeves reserves the right to pass through to the Company, as appropriate, such increased or additional costs or fees. Jeeves will make commercially reasonable efforts provide to Company notice of any such increases.

- 6. The Company's admins will be able to access its historical monthly transactions and payments through its Jeeves Digital Services dashboard.
- 7. Jeeves Cash Services may not be used by the Company to make certain transactions, which will be determined in Jeeves sole discretion. In such cases, Jeeves may immediately reject the transaction request and may deactivate the Jeeves Cash Services temporarily or definitely. For the avoidance of doubt, Jeeves Cash Services are not eligible for cashback.
- 8. Jeeves Cash Service terms are dynamic and may be modified at any time, including increases or decreases to fees and rates set forth herein. Under the terms of the Jeeves Program Agreement, Jeeves may set or change Jeeves Cash Services terms at its discretion. Upon Jeeves changing any of the rates or fees described herein, Jeeves will notify the Company prior to any transaction.